C | 5

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT e

. Ty
. v
! : EEA I

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS Bl wooio
BEAUMONT DIVISION o
ey O D2zl
IN RE: )
MORGAN, GARY V. ) CASE NO. 96-10627 .. . - - =5 7oy
MORGAN, CAROLYN §. ) Sl
) CHAPTER 7 o
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Stephen J. Zayler, trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and
the United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the
office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claims as appropriate under the
proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper and consistent
with the law and rules of the court. The trustee applies for commission and expenses set forth
herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report
of Proposed Distribution be approved.

DATE: October 26, 2000

Ak o o e e ok ok ol e ke ke ol el e afe ol e ale e ol e el e sfeale e o o e ol el o e o ool o ol e ok i ak ot ok ok o ol e ok ol s sl o o ol s abe ol ool o ool s ol o e

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE:

[ have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution and have no objection.

United States Trustee

Date: //’/- d o By: M/Z/




&fl‘ED STATES BANKRUPTCY CO‘;QT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: )
MORGAN, GARY V. ) CASE NO. 96-10627
MORGAN, CAROLYN S. )
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein: That they are
reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not been reimbursed or
indemnified.

2, The Trustee submits Schedule F as a summary of the assets and an estate property
record. Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. Sec. 521(1) and not administered shall be
deemed abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sec. 554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them, and the estate is ready to be closed.

4, The Trustee submits Schedule A as the account of estate cash receipts and
disbursements. .

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person
for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankrupicy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this final report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee’s Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of A Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be discharged from
office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: October 26, 2000




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF October 26, 2000

A. RECEIPTS

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured creditors

(2) Administrative

(3) Priority

(4) Other BACK TO DEBTOR

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE OF FUNDS

0.00
120,436.27
0.00
73,877.91

$270,818.97

$194,314.18

$76,504.79




d3dNI3ASNN HO4
Q3¥3A0DTH tNFOMIJ

%05 %O
_

HEL9ZL

%0€

%BE LE

‘ELNINNCD

%I8TT
%000
%000
%000
%000
%000
%000
%lv Fr
%000
%000
%09'0
%l v

%0000}

0L 182's9 LZva6'sy
aivd aamoTv
SHIVIO g3UNO3SNN SWIVID a3xdNO3SNN
L6'2L0°EL (913 ‘504930 OL NENLIYHSHLO
0218219 Qivd SWIIVTIO A34N03sNN
000 aivd SWIVTIO ALIYOd
000 Aivd SWiV1D a3yNd3s
oo S1S0D H3LdVHO HOlHd
000 {013 'SaxXVL)SISNIIX3 31v1isS3
000 $1502 14N0D
000 5334 IYNOISS3404d H3HLO
LT9EP'0T) $334 ASNHOLLY HIHLO
000 S3SNIIX3 TVNOISSIHIOU SINNIA
00’0 $334 TYNOISSIH0Hd SWHId
Y0'9z9'} SASNIAXT 5.331SNuHL
S0'L60'EL NOISSINNOD S331SNML
‘SASN3IdX3 A1v1s3
26°'919'022% : S1dIFDF WIOL

JWOINI Aivisa

00-1L0-LL QIA0HAAY LS 31va

2Z901-96 HMIGNNN ISV

NATOHYD/IANUVYD '‘NYOHON SINVYN 3sYD
HIANAVZ HA31SNy1

AHdVINIANS 3SVYD LH0d4d3d TVNId Sa3isnyl




BSOS PN

<4 H(dd)) voday g jo seg parelold uaLny 66/1E/L1 :(4]) nodao [euld Jo a1eq p7akory enruy

TUONIDR IR0 PUR ‘3[eE J0 Fuireay Jo olep ‘Surpusd Siopeun pue ‘A0qE PIISIYIRL JOU e YXIYM Fuiso[d ases Sunsagre sanIANDE sofepy

O

(g mumjos w wmonry Iejed F1eL)

000% LERISOLIS L6'R19°1LTS 0001868 (saneA umowiun) Fwpndxa) STY.LOL
flas8y Fuwurelnoy jo onjEA SSAID

L ____________________________
vi L6'RIS'OLT LEBIS0LE 000 (n) LINSMVT NI INI 'Z1
vd 00e 000 00008 JITAOId THOS L4 11
vd 000 000 00°000'Z1 AVONOD AMNDYIN $6. 01
vd 00’0 000 0000061 AN
vd 000 000 00'000'vE vdl '8
v 000 000 00051 SHEVEI "L
vd 000 000 00'00Z'1 AETAMALLYOD UL 9
vd 00'¢ 000 000001 THAVAAY DNIRIVEAM S
vd 7)) 006 00000t SAO0OD ATOHISNOH ‘¥
v 000 000 00090 "LOOV SONIAVSH DHD £ .
Vi 00'0 000 00000'2T QYALSAWOH T W
\Z | 00’0 va 00°008 00008 VY1 HNOS - STHOV 06° NI AN 1
aesg g uopueqy (IHrSs=v {51507 Loy pue sanfEA (Auadoug (n} pajnpayssury prre popnpayos) m
fagsy Sunmusy Jo onje Ssou) Aq poaoay uopueqy (UHEE=vO ‘Suondiuaxy "sUNT 551 painpayasury uonduasag 1288y _
Avd) punsumupy A[Ing 1255V spunj/eles PauOpUBRgY ‘emsni] 4q pRUNILINS INjeA) fuonuag
Apadoug aNJEA 19N pRIEWNS
9 < ¥ £ z I
L6/TT0L 1] tey KUE|D 00/PT/01 Butpuyg poLR] 104
96/90/60 e Bunaapy ()1 S NATOHEVD 'NVOHOW
N oss1sLe  H2) PaHRAU0D 1o () patld 1o ‘A AUVD ‘NYDHOW oUIEN 959
K87 ' woydag uIBN s, WENEVd TIE 28p0r 1dE £2901-96 1ON a%¥)
SASVD LASSY

I :afey LHOJTE ANV HOOIY ALYAJ0dd A1LVISH TYIUIIAIANI

I Nd0d ;



LS JI9A

LERITDLT § oL,
o uj sIpewRLy, g
oo uj ﬂgﬂ_.ﬂ.ﬂ 0
_ BIFIEFEL S ™oL
| LG magng
fer) 0y EEFFORL,
000 nG sEeansnipy o 000 shimsog W o
BLTIEPGE ) ¥ LESLB'LT nuedxy 7
3 000 parau0g ousieg 19LEITPSLE 1UNOOYY
“ “ddL Jo NYOEOR
Teaoafide uodn pied aq oy ‘A AMVD ANY NVOUOM 'S NATOHVD
&LPO59L CEETP'FT BOLFEA OL SANN SSEOXE £0 IIHANGE FHL ¥Od HAIWS ‘N EXTId | #00100 00901
NYDIOW
*00-3-6 JALVA S3Td0 Hid SOLa3d ‘A AYYD ANY NYDHON 'S NATOHYD
T1'8Z6 001 T OL SAEFOCUd INTWA'TLIES TVILEvVd 40 1IAANAE FHL 904 ‘HLUWS Naon¥d | cooro0 O0/LLAT
0L°ZBE'DST oy SATIOOUd INENTLLLAS TYNOLLIGAY d*1°1 SHLVIDOSEY ¥ NNINDWO "W NHOT zl 00/60M0 T
‘ Z00LL X1 "NOISNCH
VNYISLIO1 0by
“00-¥Z-8 TRLLYQ HHTHO WAd "O1E TLLNED ORIAT 00£Z
85°0T6°Gr1 I8'SFI'81 SHENHINH AANHOLLY 40 INSWAYd MOIVNIWNYT % NMINDO | 200100 00/9T/E0
TOOLL XL ‘NOLSNOH
_ VYNVISINOT 0FF
| _ "00FT-8 (ALY UKTHO ¥ad "EXTTE TULNAD JTHAT 00T
'891 ELA T SHA AAMHOLLY 40 INAWAYI WOVYNIKYTFNNINDO | 100t D0/ITIE0
SEDSEOLE $89SEOLT ISHEALNI S1'1d SAFTDI0Ed LINSMV'T MOVNDAY'T ¥ NNIKLO A 00/61/60
000 IV MO SONYTYE
(5) somvrg (§) meyEURIL © (5) mxooy (5) ysauamay (s) mwndaq vopIesues |, §O) Bonduosagy wioL] POATIIIY f OL PrEg Al a%a
WmoIY spusmsnipy 10 3320 OOUOWFURL]
— o1 & 8 L o] 1 '3 i z 1
{(apqyeondde y1) puog smredog
00°000°00E  § (U] a5 Jad) pHOE 1AUEE o0/l Burpuyg pouad 304
FSPEBSO-SL ‘ON (T1 Jakedvel

1sarnu] noN] - Sapfaa [9LETTRSLE SHJUINN JUTOXY
YONAWY 4G ANVE reh queg
A7 | udng IMIIA] SMSMLE,

JHOOTE SINTWIASHNESIA ANV SLJ1AD0HY HSVD HLVLSH
TIWHO0d

'S NATOHVD ‘NYOHOW
A AEYD 'NYOHOW
149 LINOT-06

SOUIEN] IR
WON )



e - 2

IN THE WITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURI'-‘_‘E
EASTERN DISTRICT QF TEXAS BT
BEAUMONT DIVISION EJ!:LJ-EU;??;’

Fir

IN RE:

GARY ¥, MORGAN
SSH 465-56-4946

CAROLYN 3. MORGAN
SSN 461-T74-5%35]

DEBTORS

CHAE!R._ER 7
EOD msauyy EnUry

W hinD

ORDER APEROVING APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATICN AMND
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR SPECIAL COURSEL FOR TRUSTEE
AS AN ADMIMISTRATIVE EXPENSES

CAME ON this day to be considered the Application for
Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses filed by STEPHEN J.
ZAYLER, Trustee, on behalf of RICHARD N. LAMINACK, of ¢'QUINN,
KERENSK\-f. McANINCH & LAMINACK, Spegial Counsel for the
Bankx;uptcy Estate, and it appearing to the Court that the
Application is well taken and should be granted pursuant to 11
U.5.C. Sectiom 330, it is therefore

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Trustee be
authorized to pay to RICHARD N. LAMINACK, of OfQUINN, XKERENSKY,
McANINCH & LAMINACK, as an administrative expense, compensation
for legal services rendered as Special Counsel for the
Bankruptcy Estate, the sum of §102,290.46, and reimbursement of
Debtor’s pro-rata share of expenses in the sum and amount of
$18,145.81 for a total of fees and expenses of $120,436.27 and
that the same be paid from the funds of this estate upon
execution thereof.

DATED this é?ﬁ day of 000,

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

—

. Efvr s O 33
CASE NO. 96-1@%;.;_-,;:@:; oy

L
J’. 1
Page 12 ‘ &

o
A




C >

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS TR
LUFKIN DIVISION S
IN RE: g Sep || 1155 Fii'Cd
GARY V. MORGAN § CASE NO. 96-10627
CAROLYN S. MORGAN § Ve L
SSN 461-74-5351 § e
' DEBTORS § EOD SEP 1100

ORDER ON TRUSTEE'S AMENDED MQOTION TQ APPROVE COMPROMISE
AND SETTLEMENT OF DISTRICT COURT CAUSE OF ACTION

Came on to be considered, Trustee's Motion to Approve Compromise and Setilement of
District Court Cause of Action filed by Stephen J. Zayler the Chapter 7 Trustee in the above-
referenced case. The Court finds that the Motion was properly served pursuant to the Federal and
Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the appropriate twenty (20) day
negative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy procedure 9607, which directed
any party opposed to the granting of the relief sought by the Motion to file a written response
within twenty days or the Motion would be deemed by the court to be unopposed. The Court
finds that no objection or other written response to the Motion has been timely field by any party.
Due to the failure of any party to file a timely written response, the allegations contained in the

Motion stand unopposed and, therefore, the Court finds that good cause exists for the entry of the

following order, It is, therefore,

ORDERED that said compromise and settlement of the District Court cause of action

entitled Carolyn Morgan v. Dow Corning Corporation, et al; being cause number B-142873,
pending in the 60" District Court of Jefferson County, Texas. for the sum of $268,300.00 is
APPROVED;, that the Trustee is hereby authorized to turn over to the Debtor, Carolyn S.

Morgan, the sum of $49454.58 upon receipt of the settlement proceeds: and




C 2

the Trustee is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to compromise and setile

this cause of action.

SIGNED this 8 " day of Smdm 2000,

BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

S




SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS

Receipts $196,941.06 25% of First $5,000
Less -$5,000 ($1,250.00 Max)
Balance $191,941.06 10% of Next $45,000
Less -$45,000 ($4,500.00 Max)
Balance $146,941.06 5% of Next $950,000
Less -$950,000 ($47,500.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED

- *TRUSTEE FEES DO NOT INCLUDE COMPUTATION ON
FUNDS PAID TO OR TO BE PAID TO DEBTOR

TRUSTEE EXPENSES:

Premium on Trustee's Bond

Travel (194.00 mile at 0.32cents per mile)

Copies (1,296.00 page at 0.25 cents per copy)

Postage

Telephone Charges

Clerical/Secretarial (7.90 hrs. at 15.00 per hour)  SEE ATTACHED
Paralegal/Assistance (18.80 hrs. at 50.00 per hour) SEE ATTACHED
Supplies/Stationary

Distribution Expenses

Miscellaneous - Pacer Access

TOTAL EXPENSES

$1,250.00
$4,500.00
$7,347.05

$0.00

$13,097.05*%

$0.00
$62.08
$324.00
$129.53
$47.00
$118.50
$940.00
$3.18
$0.00
$1.75

$1,626.04

Records : Trustee did not take possession of
business or personal records of Debtor.

Notice given debtor on
to pick up business or personal records
in hands of Trustee.




THE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority on this date personally appeared Stephen JI.
Zayler, and under oath stated the following:

“I, Stephen J. Zayler, am the duly appointed Trustee in the GARY V. AND CARQLYN 8.
MORGAN bankruptcy proceeding. I am hereby making application for the maximum amount of
Trustee fees, as it is my opinion that the maximum amount was eamed by me in carrying out my
duties as Trustee. I held the 341a meeting and discovered an unscheduled asset which consisted
of the debtors’ interest in a personal injury lawsuit. I had numerous conversations with the
personal injury attorney, subsequently retained as Special Counsel, the debtors and the debtors’
attomeys regarding the assets of the estate and the settlement of the personal injury lawsuit.
Before the completion of this bankruptcy proceeding, the debtors filed for divorce and I had
correspondence with the debtors’ divorce attorneys as to the entitlement of funds as to their
respective separate property and community property claims under a Stipulation previously
entered into between the Trustee and the debtors. 1 filed all the necessary applications to enter
into a Compromise Settlement Agreement of the personal injury lawsuit and to pay the Special
Counsel their fees and expenses. Further, I will pay all allowed claims in full plus interest with a
total being reimbursed to the debtors of approximately $73,877.91, including the amount
previously paid to debtors under the Stipulation. I waive any compensation for services rendered as
attorney to which I may be entitled to receive in order to close this case more expediently. Further,
I performed all other numerous duties of a Trustee, including, but not limited to, preparing
Trustee’s Final Report, will make disbursements and will prepare the Supplemental Final Report.

o
/‘.r.. ]

NOTARY PUBLIC, THE STATE OF TEXAS




C 2

bankrupt.trustee.sec.cla

ITEMIZATION OF SECRETARIAL AND CLERICAL TIME

June 16, 1996 - Setting up file;
{EG - .10Q)

April 14, 1997 - Copying, stapling and folding of Trustee’s Motion to Approve
Stipulation and Stipulation as to Distributicn of Recovery under District Court
Cause of Action, stuffing, sealing, addressing and stamping of envelopes for
mailing to creditors and interested parties;

(EG - 1.10)

April 22, 18997 - Receive and review Notice of Entry of Order Employing Special
Counsel;
(8C - .10)

May 20, 1997 - Receive and review Notice of Entry of Order Granting Motion to
Approve Stipulation;

{(sC - .10}
August 7, 1997 - Receipt of and calendar bar date;
(RA - .10}
August 7, 1997 - Organize file;
(RA - .10)
June 27, 2000 - Telephone conference with Gay in Richard Laminack’s office
regarding attorney fees and expenses;
(3C - .10)

July 26, 2000 - Telephcone conference with Gay in Richard ILaminack’s office
regarding out-ocf-pocket expenses;
(sC - .10)

July 27, 2000 - Copying, stapling and folding of Trustee’s Motion to Approve
Compromise Settlement Agreement and Summary of Trustee’s Application for
Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses, addressing and stamping of envelopes
for mailing to creditors and interested parties;

(CE - 1.10Q)

August 2, 2000 - Service of objections to claims on proper parties;
(CP - .40}

August 2, 2000 - Copying, stapling and folding of Trustee’s Amended Application to
Approve Compromise Settlement Agreement, addressing and stamping of envelopes for
mailing to creditors and interested parties;

(CP - .80)

August B, 2000 - Telephone conference with Gay Hammonds regarding application to
pay Special Counsel;

(sc - .10)
August 18, 2000 - Correspondence to Court requesting Clerk's Bill of Cost and

Itemization of Secretarial & Clerical Time - Page 1




C

bankrupt.trustee.sec.cla

docket sheet;

{RA - .20)

August 23, 2000 - Receive and review Bill of Costs and docket sheet;
{RAR - .10)

September 11, 2000

with Montgomery Wards;
(RA - .10}

September 13, 2000 - Telephone conference

proceeds;
{sC - .10}

September 13, 2000 - Additional telephone

settlement proceeds;

{sC - .10y
September 15, 2000 - Telephone conference
proceeds;

(RA - ,10)
September 18, 2000 - Telephone conference
procesds; :

{(sC - .10)

September 1%, 2000 - Telephone conference
office regarding settlement proceeds;
(SC - .10}

September 1%, 2000 - Telephone conference
settlement proceeds;
{SC - .10)

September 19, 2000 - Telephone conference
with and load account information;
(RR - .20)

September 15, 2000 -
(CP - .10)

September 19, 2000 -
(RA - .20)

September 19, 2000 -
(RA - .10)

September 20, 2000
(RA - .20}

September 20, 2000 -
(RA - .20)

Organize file;

- Check Court’s docket to see if debtor had a reaffirmation

with Carolyn Morgan regarding settlement

conference with Carolyn Morgan regarding

with Carolyn Morgan regarding settlement

with Carolyn Morgan regarding settlement

with Gay Hammons with Richard lLaminack’s

with Carolyn Morgan regarding receipt of

with Bank of America opening new account

Preparation of receipt of funds;

Prepare deposit, post and transmit;

Prepare W-9 for transmittal to Bank of America;

Correspondence to Bank of America transmitting completed W-9;

Itemization of Secretarial & Clerical Time - Page 2




C )

bankrupt.trustee.sec.cla

September 21, 2000 - Correspondence to Court returning claims folder:
{RA - .20)

September 26, 2000 - Telephone conference with Carolyn Morgan requesting her share
of lawsuit proceeds;
{3C - .10}

September 26, 2000 - Prepare two (2) checks to 0'Quinn and Laminack in payment of
attorney fees and expenses and post distributions;
{RA - .30)

September 26, 2000 - Correspondence to 0’Quinn and Laminack regarding attorney
fees and expenses;
(5C - .20}

October 8, 2000 - Prepare receipt of funds;
(ce - .10)

October 9, 2000 - Prepare deposit, post and transmit;
(RA ~ .20}

October 16, 2000 - Telephone conference with Bruce Smith, attorney for Carolyn
Morgan, regarding payment to debtors;

{(3C - .10y
October 16, 2000 - Receive and review correspondence from Internal Revenue
Service;

(RA - .10)

October 24, 2000 - Prepare and compile Trustee's Final Report for submission to U.
5. Trustee;
(RA - .30)

RECAP OF SECRETARIAL & CLERICAT TIME:

REBECCA ALLEN - 2.70 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 5 40.50
CRRI PARRISH - 2.50 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 37.50
ELIZABETH GORMAN- 1.20 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 18.00
SHERRY CARNLEY - 1.50 hrs. @ §15.00/per hr. = 22.50
TOTAL: 7.90 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = % 118.50

Itemization of Secretarial & Clerical Time -~ Page 3




C 2

bankrupt.trustee.paraleqg.sel

ITEMIZATION OF PARATLEGAL TIME

September 12, 19%6 - Review debtcors’ 1994 and 1995 tax returns and attached

schedules;
(5C - .10}

October 16, 1996 - Correspondence to Richard Laminack requesting information on
personal injury lawsuit;

{8C - .30}
November 5, 1936 - Receive and review correspondence from Richard Laminack
regarding status of lawsuit;

{(sC = .10)
November 15, 1936 - Telephone conference with Carolyn Morgan regarding breast
implant lawsuit;

{sC - .20)
March 11, 1997 - Prepare Application to Employ Special Counsel, Affidavit eof
Disinterestedness and proposed Order;

(sC - .90)
March 11, 1997 - Correspondence toc David Packard regarding Stlpulatlon between
Trustee and debtors as to personal injury lawsuit;

{sC - .30}

April 9, 19%7 - Prepare Stipulation as to Distribution ¢f Recovery Under District
Court Cause of Action;
(SC - 1.40)

April 9, 1997 - Prepare Trustee’ Motion to Approve Stipulation and proposed Order;
{sc -~ 1,10}

May 7, 1997 - Telephone conference with David Packard regarding debtor’s interest
in .90 acre tract in Scur Lake and discuss with the Trustee;
(RA - .20)

May 16, 1997 - Review file as to particulars on Sour Lake property to determine
value of debtor’s interest;
(RA - .20)

June 23, 1987 - Receive and review correspondence from David Packard and copies of
deeds and appraisal notes con Sour Lake property and discuss with the Trustee;
({RA - .20)

July 6, 1997 - Receive and review correspondence from David Packard regarding Sour
Lake property;

(R&2 - .10)
July 27, 1997 - Prepare Request for Clerk to Set Bar Date;

(RA - .20}
October 22, 1897 - Load asset, lien information and exemption information into
computer;

{RA - .60)

December 28, 1997 - Correspondence to Richard Laminack regarding his employment as
Special Counsel;

Itemization of Paralegal Time - Page 1




C ®

bankrupt.trustee.paraleqg.sel
(SC - .30)

February 25, 1938 - Correspondence to Richard Laminack, personal injury attorneys,
requesting status of District Court lawsuilt;
{(8C = .30}

August 5, 1938 - Correspondence to Richard Laminack, persconal injury attorneys,
requesting status of District Court lawsuit;
(3C - .20

September 14, 1998 - Follow-up correspondence to Richard Laminack, perscnal injury
attorney, requesting status of District Court lawsuit;
{sC - .20)

Rpril 6, 1999 - Telephone conference with Traci at O'Quinn and Laminack regarding
status of District Court lawsuit;
{5C - .10}

October 26, 19339 - Telephone conference with David Packard regarding status of
administration;

(RA - .10}
November 3, 1999 - Telephone conference with Traci at ©0'Quinn and Laminack
regarding status of District Court lawsuit;

{5C - .10

November 5, 1939 - Telephone conference with David Packard regarding District
Court lawsuit;
{3C - .10)

Hovember 9, 1939 - Additional telephons conference with David Packard regarding
possible settlement of lawsuit and discuss with the Trustee;
{(RA - .20}

November 15, 1399 - Telephone conference with Traci at 0©’Quinn and Laminack
regarding possible settlement of breast implant lawsuit;
(sC - .10)

November 22, 1999 -~ Telephone conference with Carolyn Morgan regarding possible
settlement of lawsuit and procedures for closing;

(8C - .40)
May 4, 2000 - Correspondence to O'Quinn and Laminack regarding procedure for
getting settlement and his attorney fees and expenses of District Court lawsuit
approved;

(SC - .40}

May 22, 2000 - Telephone conference with David Packard regarding procedure for
payment of claims;

(RA - .10)
July 14, 2000 - Telephone conference with Gary Morgan regarding status of
administration;

(RA - .2Q)
July 21, 2000 - Receive and review proposed Comprcmise Settlement Agreement on
lawsuit from Special Counsel;

(5C - .2

Itemization of Paralegal Time - Page 2




ST

C 2

bankrupt.trustee.paraleqg.sel

July 18, 2000 - Telephone conference with Richard Laminack regarding settlement of
lawsuit;

{(§C - .10)
July 26, 2000 - Prepare Motion to Approve Compromise Settlement Agreement of
lawsuit along with proposed Qrder;

(sC - 1.20})

July 26, 2000 - Prepare Application to Pay Special Counsel along with proposed
Order;
{5C - 1.10Q}

July 26, 2000 - Prepare Summary of Application to Pay Special Counsel for service
on all creditors;
(SC -~ .40)

July 31, 2000 - Telephone conference with David Packard regarding settlement;
(sC - .10}

August 1, 2000 - Prepare Amended Motion to Approve Compromise Settlement Agreement
of lawsuit along with proposed Order;

(8C - .40)
August 1, 2000 - Prepare Trustee’s Objection to Claim No. 2, Secured Claim of
Transco FCU and proposed Qrder;

{sC - .30)
August 1, 2000 -~ Prepare Trustee’s OCbjection to Claim No. 4, Secured and
Unsecured Claim of Sears and proposed Order;

(SC - .30y

August 1, 2000 - Prepare Trustee’s Cbjection to Claim NHo. 12, Secured Claim of
Transco FCU and proposed Order;

(5C = .20)
August 1, 2000 - Prepare Trustee’s Objection to Claim No. 13, Secured Claim of
Charles Nachol and proposed Order;

(5C - .30)

August 2, 2000 - Telephone conference with Gay Hammons with Richard Laminack’s
office regarding expenses of lawsuit;
{8C - .10)

August 7, 2000 - Telephone conferenge with Carolyn Morgan regarding settlement and
request of Court approval of settlement;
(3C = .1

August 7, 2000 - Telephone conference with Gay Hammons with Richard ILaminack’s
office regarding settlememt of lawsuit and status of obtaining Mrs. Morgan's
signature on Compromise Settlement Agreement;

(SC -~ .10}

September 6, 2000 - Telephone conference with Debtor, Carolyn Morgan’s divorce
attorney, Bruce Smith, regarding disbursement to Carolyn Morgan of a portion of
settlement proceeds and need for Divorce Court to enter temporary orders to
provide for distribution of excess lawsuit proceeds;

(sC - .2

September 6, 2000 - Telephone conference with Gay Hammonds with Richard Laminack’s

Itemization of Paralegal Time - Page 3




C 2

bankrupt.trustee.paraleq.sel

office regarding settlement proceeds and approval of Settlement Agreement;

(8C - .10}
September 4, 2000 - Telephone conference with Careolyn Morgan regarding total
claims allowed and again review closing procedure;

{RA = .20}

September B8, 2000 - Additional telephone conference with Carolyn Morgan regarding
closing procedure of a Chapter 7 asset case;
{RE - .10)

_September 11, 2000 - Telephone conference with Carolyn Morgan regarding extensive

review of claims filed and ¢losing procedures;
(RA - .40)

September 12, 2000 - Telephone conference with Carolyn Morgan’s divorce attorney,
Bruce Smith, regarding settlement proceeds and divorce action;
{8C - .30}

September 12, 2000 -~ Correspondence to Special Counsel Richard Laminack’s office
requesting turn over of settlement proceeds;
{sC - .30)

September 13, 2000 - Telephone conference with Julie with Bruce Smith’s office,
divorce attorney for Mrs. Morgan regarding settlement proceeds and discuss with
the Trustee;

{sC - .20}

September 13, 2000 - Telephone conference with Bruce Smith regarding settlement
distribution and that Trustee still wants Temporary Orders from Divorce Court or
written agreement between Carclyn and Gary Morgan;

{SC - .10)

September 13, 2000 - Telephone conference with Richard Laminack’s office regarding
settlement proceeds;
{SC - .10}

September 19, 2000 - Follow-up telephone conference with Bruce Smith, divorce
attorney for Carolyn Morgan, regarding settlement distribution and discuss with
the Trustee;

(8C - .20)

September 21, 2000 - Telephone conference with Bruce Smith, divorce attorney for
Carolyn Morgan, regarding Trustee’s position on distribution of funds to debtor
and need for agreement between the debtors and/or State Court Orders:

{sC - .20)

September 21, 2000 - Follow-up correspondence to Bruce Smith regarding Trustee's
position on payment to debtor of portion of settlement proceeds;
(5C - .30)

September 21, 2000 - Load claim information;
(RA - 1.80)

September 22, 2000 - Telephone conference with Mike Lindsay, divoerce attorney for
Gary Morgan, regarding status of bankruptcy and proposed method of distribution of
proceeds of lawsuit and need for Temporary Orders or written agreement;

(sCc - .20)

Itemization of Paralegal Time ~ Page 4




C 2

bankrupt.trustee.paraleqg.sel

September 28, 2000 - Correspondence to Mike Lindsay replying to his letter
regarding status of pending distributions to debtors and advising him that
contrary to his information there have been no previous distributions to debtors;

{RA - .30}

RECAP OF PARRALEGAL TIME:

REBECCA ALLEN (RA] - 5.00 hrs. @ $50.00/per hr. = § 250.00
SHERRY CARNLEY (SC) - 13.80 hrs. @ $50.00/per hr. = _ 690.00
TOTAL: 18.80 hrs. @ $50.00/per hr. -$ 940.00

Itemization of Paralegal Time - Page &

ity
I P

N RIS T

e




C 2

RESUMES OF THE PARALEGAL ASSISTANTS TO THE TRUSTEE

Rebecca Allen

Employed by the Trustee September 1, 1980. Has 23 years bankruptcy and other
legal experience and was formerly employed by another Chapter 7 Trustee.

Her duties performed for the Trustee include loading information into the case
management system when files are received, preparation of Trustee's Report of
No Distribution, preparation of wvarious correspondence between Trustee and
interested parties, answer telephone calls regarding routine guestions,
assisting with the location, collection and dispeosition of assets, assisting
in the c¢ollection of sale procesds and accounts receivable, answering
questions from creditors, opening bank accounts, securing Tax ID Nos.,
preparing deposits and disbursement checks, posting deposits and disbursements
into computer, reconciling bank statements, organizing files, preparation of
objections to claims, preparation of various pleadings including applications
and motions in contested matters, preparation of semi-annual reports,
preparation of Trustee's Final Reports and Request for Compensation and
preparation of Trustee's Supplemental Final Reports.

Sharry Carnley

Employed by the Trustee December 1, 1994. Has 18 years broad legal experience
in all areas of law.

Her duties performed for the Trustee include organizing files, preparation of
various pleadings including applications and motiens in contested matters,
principal assistant to the attorney for the Trustee in the preparation of
adversary proceeding complaints, discovery, pre-trial and post-trial
pleadings, preparing monthly reports in operating Chapter 7's, principally
responsible for assisting with the location, collection, and disposition of
assets, assisting in the collection of sale proceeds and accounts receivable,
answering general questicns from creditors, preparation of correspondence,
preparation of chbjections to claims, preparation of variocus miscellanecus and
other legal documents.




11 U1.S.C Sec. 507(a)(1)
Court Costs and Fees

11 U.8.C. Sec, 503(b)(1}a)
Preservation of Estate

11 US.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and related

e e e A — — ——

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbursements

A. Trustee - Compensation

B. Trustee - Expense

C. SPECIAL ATTY EXPENSES
D, SPECIAL ATTY FEES

Court Special Charges (Excess

SCHEDULE C
EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) Amount (2} Amount (3) Previously {4) Due

Claimed Allowed Paid
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
13,097.05 13,097.05 0.00 13,097.05
1,626.04 1,626.04 0.00 1,626.04
18,145.81 18,145.81 18,145.81 0.00
102,290.46 102,290.46 102,290.46 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0¢
$135,159.36 $135,159.36 $120,436.27 $14,723.09

i
i



form. bill

IN THE UNf=ED STATES BANKRUPTC'OCOURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

[y

In Re: Case No: 96-10627 bp ™+
Gary V. Morgan Chapter: 7 L S gen
Carolyn S. Morgan A B W eI T
Debtor(s)

BILL OF COURT COSTS

To:  Stephen Zayler
PO Box 150743
Lufkin, TX 759150743 -

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.00.

These costs are itemized as follows:
"NOTICES

$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $0.00
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0.00 E
3
NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. 3
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice) P
NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice) 3
PROCESSING CLAIMS |

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of §.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code. '

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES

0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$0.00

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed afier 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00. ]
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0.00

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: 8/21/00
JAMES D. TOKOPH

Clerk of Court
ity 10
Deputy Clerk{/

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim no. Amount Amount Not Amount Previously Due
Claimed Determined Allowed Paid :
TOTALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:
Claim No. Name of Creditor Claim No. Name of Creditor
2 TRANSCO FEDERAL CREDIT UNION 4 SEARS 3
12 TRANSCO FEDERAL CREDIT UNION 13 CHARLES §. NACHOL :f




C >

SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) Amount (2) Amount (3) Amount {(4) Due
Claimed Allowed Paid

1. ForCredit extended - Sec. 364(s)X!) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure of adequate protection - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sec. 307(a)b)
3. "Gap Claims" - Sec. 507(a}2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc. - Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contibutions to benefit plans - Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.0¢ 0.00
6. Consumer deposits - Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Taxes - Sec. 507(a)(?) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Other (No Basis): 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTALS: | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SCHEDULE E
PARTIES AFFECTED:
Priority No. Name of Creditor Priority No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: 43,984.21 48,984.21 0.00 48,984.21

SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS
TOTAL: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00




EXHIBIT A
AMALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER |
¢
Case NMumber: 36-10627 Page 1 Drate: October 26, 2000 ;
Debtor Name: MORGAN, GARY V. Claim Type Sequence :
Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Scheduled Claimed Allowed ‘
—
O'QUINN & LAMINACK Administrative §0.00 $18,145.81 $18,145.81 “1
025 2300 LYRIC CENTRE BLDG. PER ORDER DATED 8-24-00. E
SAE 440 LOUISIANA :
HOUSTON, TX 77002
Subtotal For Claim Type SAE SPECIAL ATTY EXPENSES $0.00 $18,145.81 $18,145.81 %
""" OQUINN & LAMINACE _ Administrative %000 51022%46 510229046
025 2300 LYRIC CENTRE BLDG, PER ORDER DATED §-24-00, ;
SAF 440 LOUISLAMA ;
HOUSTON, TX 77002 E
Subtotal For Clairn Type SAF SPECIAL ATTY FEES $0.00 $102,290.46 $102,290.45 ;
""" TRANSCO FEDERAL CREDITUNION  Secured oo N7 (N ST ¥ . S— Y R
000 P.0.BOX 13% CLAIM DISALLOWED PER ORDER DATED 9-11-00.
sC HOUSTON, TX 77251
13 CHARLES §. NACEOL Secured 3000 T1,508.97 £0.00
000 6220 PHELAN BLVD. CLATM DISALLOWED PER ORDER DATED 9-11-00.
sC BEAUMONT, TX 77706
2 TRANSCO FEDERAL CREDIT UNION __ Secured $0.00 £14,530.47 $0.00
000 P.0.BOX 1396 CLAIM DISALLOWED PER ORDER DATED 9-11-00
5C HOUSTON, TX 77251-13%
4 SEARS Secured $0.00 §2,346.42 $0.00
000 NEW ORLEANS CREDIT CENTRAL CLAIM DISALLOWED PER ORDER DATED 9-11-00.
5C P. 0. BOX 29600
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70189-0600
Subtotal For Claim Type SC SECURED CLAIMS £0.00 $30,399.92 £0.00

B T R PI0k.6 $0,306.16

uc GfO MARIA H. BELFIELD

5500 FOUNTAIN PLACE
1445 ROSS AVENUE
DALLAS, TX 75204
0 BEALLS Unsecured 50.00 $531.96 $331.96
070 F. 0. BOX 740933
uC DALLAS, TX 75374
11 MELLONBANE, NA Unsecured $0.00 6,002 23 $6,002.88

070 C#O BECKET & LEE LLP
uc P. 0. BOX 3001
MALVERN, PA 193550701

14 WORLDFINANCIAL NETWORK NATL, Unstcured . 50.00 §562.57 $562.57
070 BANK
uc P.Q.BOX 182124
COLUMBUS, OB 43272-3490
15  WORLD FINANCIAL NETWORK NAT'L. Unsocured $0.00 $296.33 $206.33
070 BANK
uc P. 0. BOX 182124
COLUMBUS, OH 43272-4490
16  WORLD FINANCIAL NETWORK NATL, Unsecured $6.00 $1,065.60 $1,058.69
070 BANK

uc P. 0. BOX 182124
COLUMBUS, OH 43272-4490
17 DILLARD NATIONAL BANK Unsecured $0.00 $1,875.40 $1,B75.40
070 3000 EAST PIONEER PARKWAY
uc ARLINGTON, TX 76010

a2 Printed: 10/26/00 11:16 AM  Ver: 5.05a




1.- .
EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER
Case Number: 96-10627 Page2 Date: October 26, 2000
Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class NMotes Scheduled Claimed Allowed
18 CITIBANEK (SOUTH DAKOTA), N.A. Unsecured $0.00 §5,00425 $5,008.25
070 EXCEPTION PAYMENT PROCESSING - i
uc MS 1186 :
P. 0. BOX 6005
SIOUX FALLS, SD §7117-6005
T3 BANK ONE, COLUMBUS Ursecured $0.00 $4,702.65 T4,702.65
070 %00 BROOKSEDGE BLVD., DEPT. 0579
uc COLUMBUS, OH 432710579
3 SEARS Unsecured $0.00 31,142.65 $0.00
000 NEW ORLEANS CREDIT CENTRAL CLAIM DISALLOWED PER ORDER DATED §-11-00.
uc P. 0. BOX 29600
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70189-0600
5 ODC Unsecurcd $0.00 $97.00 $97.00
070 P. 0. BOX 691294
w CINCINNATI, OHIO 45269
[ FIRST DEPOSIT NATIONAL BANK Thnsecured $0.00 $4.964.77 $4,964.77
070 4900 JOHNSON DRIVE
PLEASANTON, CA 94588
mmm Unsecured $0.00 $3.401.57 —$3,09137
070 P. 0. BOX 2650
uc PORTLAND, OR 97208
& FIRST USA BANK Unsccured —50.00 $7.063.27 $7,063.27
070 P. 0. BOX 650370
uc DALLAS, TX 75265
"9 FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, Unsecured $0.00 $2,031.34 52,051.14
070 C/0 BECKET & LEE LLP
w P. 0. BOX 3001
MALVERN, PA 1935540701
Subtotal For Claim Type UC UNSECURED CLAIMS $0.00 $48,141.49 $46,998.84
Unsecured B “50.00 $1.08537 $1,985.37
072 CORPORATION Tardily filed.
u A DIVISION OF GE.C.C.
P.0.BOX 29113
SHAWNEE MISSION, K5 66201
Subtotal For Claim Type UL UNSBCURED LATE $0.00 $1,985.37 $1,985.37
Case Totals $0.00 $200,963.05 $169,420.48

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

Printed: 10726400 11:16 AM  Ver: 5,058



C >

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION

IN RE:
MORGAN, GARY V.
MORGAN, CAROLYN S.

CASE NO. 96-10627

St ot S Nt St
e

CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S)
TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF ]
PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS 4
The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee 23
this Report of Proposed Final Distributions. ;

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to
claims, all objections to the trustee’s Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters
which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will
make such distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the trustee and on the

United States trustee.
1. BALANCE ON HAND $76,504.79
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * (note) $14,723.09
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $48,984.21
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * (note) $12,797.49
Interest on Unsecured Claims
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $76,504.79
(Sum of lines 2 through 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00

(Line 1 less line 7)

* (See attached schedule of payees and amounts)

(Trustee)




o o o - e T T e e R e

BSOS SI9A NV 0T:C1 00/9Z/01 -PaIUld

HNVE “LLVN XHOMIIN
95 TGO TS EC60LE 86'9F1S 0008 LE'TOCS Le779¢8 00’08 L7958 0LQ  oasun) TYIONVNIY TTHOM vl

10£0-55£61 Vd NAIATVIN
100E X0 '0°d
dTTHET ¥ 134094 0/0
11208 TFS BLLLS'LS 0£7895°18 0008 88°700'9% 88°700°0% 0008 8870008 040 29v00) VN INVE NOTTIWN 1

PLESL X1 'SVTIVA

b £E£60FL XOH 0 d
¢ CLE6YS v6°0L9% B6'BELS 0008 96'1£5% 96'1£5S 0008 96'1£SS 0L0  esup) STTVAA o1

rOZsL XL SVTIVA
- ANNIAY S50 sh1
HOV1d NIVLINNOd 00ss
GTHIATHE ‘H VINVIN O
MO0 SHDIAYES
ETTP00sS LY LEL'TTS LE IEF TS 0008 19068 919068 0008 91'90E'68 0L0  sun @AV TYSUIAINN LFLY 1

Z0OLL XL "NOLSNOH
YNVISINOT O
‘BT HHINTD OTHAT 00ET .
0L 12L 198 00'0% o0as 00'0% 0008 0008 18'571°818 I8°Sr1'81% £T0 UMIpy MOVNINY'T ¥ NNINOO m

200LL XL ‘NOLSNOH

C VNVYISINOT 0¥
"DATE TLINAD DRAT00ET

0L 18L 198 00'0% 00'0§ 00°08 0008 00'08 9 06Z°201$ oF'067°7015 sTo umpy ADVNINV'T ¥ NNINDIO

SHSNIIXHT

0L 18L'19% 097918 00'0% 00°0% OIS PO9T9I% or'o% P97 1S unupy dxg - 19147 1 uaydug

NOILYSNEANOD

FLLOF'E9% Y LE0ELS 0008 ] SOLEDEIS SO'LGOELS 00t SOrL60°ENS unupy 8334 - 13|z [ uAydxng
6L POS 0L apureg Fuuuidag

Sularesy spun,g iy pasodorg FLETETT | aedg oy UARUAT ouejeq we) Nig o preg unowy Aong  ssel) auepN 348 ¥
EeL pasodotd pied 1sadaqu] pasodoly

S NATOUVD ‘NYOHOW A AUYD ‘NVOON -WeN [o1gag
000Z “9F 129qMa0 218( 1 98eg LTG01-96 JIIqUINN 9D

NOLLNSRILLSIG A4S0d0ud _



Le B e s i S

V0'S HBA NV 0Z:01 00/9T/01 pauLy

6975F OIHO LLYNMNIDNID
P6TE69 XO0H 'O 'd
FAN 2 A PLITIS LT 0008 00 L6% 0y L6s 000% 00°L6S 0.0  dasup) a0 <

6L50-1LZEF HO "SNIWNTION
6450 L4830
: “QATE IXIISAOCE 008
99°TIL VTS ST 1£6'sS 09'8TT'1S 0008 £9'TOL'YE £9°TOL'YS 0008 SOTOLVS 0L0  29sun) SNEWINI0D INO ANVE £

1
A! v $009-L11L5 I8 'STTVA XNOIS
$000 X008 'O 'd
9811 SK - ONISSED0Md
INHWAVA NOLLJHOXE
VN
l6°€69°0c8 £9°11£°08 orLOE' TS 0008 STYO0'sS STPOD'ES 0008 STPO0'SE 00 syl (VIOAVA HLNOS) INVELLID 81

0109L X1 'NOLONITIV
AVMAEVA
HIINOId LSVH 000E
95s00'LES GE'L9E°TS 26'68¢% 00os or'sLi8'1% 0F'sL8'1S o0'as o SLE' TS 0L0 998U ANYHE TYNOILVN advTIIa Ll

06FP-ZLTEF HO "SNENNTON w
$T1T81 XOH 'O 'd |
JINVH “LLYN YHOMLIN
Cm.mma 68'LPE LS 07°6LT8 00°0§ 69'890°15 69°890° 1§ 00°08 69°890°1$ 040 o8N TYIONVNIL QTdOM 91

06H-TLTEr HO 'SNENATOD
FZIZRI XOH O 'd
ANVE "LLVYN MIOMIAN
1R B1L°0P% SLELES s 00'08 £E'967S £E€'967% o008 ££9678 QL0 93U TYIONVNII QTIOM §1

06vF~ZLTEY HO 'SNENWNTOD
$Z1E81 X0d 'O 'd

Suluretuzy spung iy pasodorg pLETR e oL juaukeg aoue[eq WIE[D Jeg 0] pred oy Auowy  sse|D EL LIRS X # WDy
[e10L pasodolg Pred 15 pasodold

- 'S NATOYYD 'NVDIOW \"A AYVYD 'NVOUOW :AUEN knqaq
000Z "9T 3340100 9180 ¢ a%eq LT01-96 MqUINN 5B

NOILLN™IYISId aaS0Od0odd . EL




IR

BOO'S S9A WV 0Z:01 00/9T/01 P

uonnqIysIp pasodoxd s1Y) 0) SPELL SUONI2{O 10/PUER ‘SWIL[D JO ISIIUOD ‘SHSUIIXD SANENSIIWPE uo STUINI §,umno)) 1 Uo juspuadop st uoyngLNsIp pasodoig

0003 6L P05 IS G LGL'TIS 0008 0€°LOL'E9% 0L LOL'EDS LTCHOTIS LS EFI'VPRIS << F[RIOY, >

_ 10299 S ‘NOISSIN FINMVHS
3 £116Z X080 d
"' T'D 4O NOISIAIA V
NOILVIODIOD LD
0008 90405 2% 69°81SS 0003 LES86°1S LESB6°IS 0008 LESR6'1S 7L0  vssun @IVM AYTWODINOW 61

10L02€£61 Vd "NEHATVIN
160e X0d 'O d :
dTTHET % LI3909d o5
JANYE
90°+05°'TS ¥0'Z95'TH 0L 0ESS 0008 PLIEO'ZS re1€0'28 00°'0g FE1£0'T8 040 a9supy TVYNOLLYN NOINM LSId &

§975L X1 ‘SVTIVA
0L£089 XOH 'O d _

01990's% 0980683 EESPRIS 0008 LTE90'LS LTEN LS 00°0% LTEOOLS 0L0  dasun) HANVH VS L 8
C $02L6 U0 'ONVILHOJ
089z X0H 0 'd
{ 190145} m,
OLPLG'ELS LLEOP' VS 07163 00 0% LS 16V'ES LS T6H'ES 00°'0% LS 16¥° €S 0L0 235U FOYVID ATIHHJTHL SN L

888P6 VD ‘NOLNYSVHId
JAIA NOSNHOI 006K

JINYVH
L BLERIS $8'197'0% B L6T1S 00og LLP6'FS LLPO6'HS 00°0% LL¥96'vS 040 dIsun AVNOLLYN LISOJI LSdId 9
gulureluay spung JWwAJ pasedory JS2U3U] Jeg o, JLIE TTT X 0ue|eg WIR[D e m pied uneuy Alouy  sseny SUIER] 33Aeg #UWIB[D
1T, pasodod] PIE| 152421U] pasodot,|
. 5 NATOEYD "NVOUOW \ A AUVD “NVOHOW :awep ogag
000T "9T +2q00() 1218 £ oBeg LZO01-06 J1AqUINN 3587

NOILNATHLSIA AISOd0dd s EL



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION

IN RE: GARY & CAROLYN / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 96-10627
MORGAN /
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 300 Willow, Suite 100, Beaumont, Texas 77701, or at the trustee’s
office whose name and address is as follows:

STEVE ZAYLER 123 E LUFKIN PO BOX 150743 LUFKIN, TX 75913

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
STEVE ZAYLER 13097.05 1626.04
Trustee
STEVE ZAYLER 0.00 0.00
Attorney for Trustee
U. S. Bankruptey Court 0.00
The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance
$270818.97 _ _$194314.18 $ 76504.79

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of § 48984.21

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. 1f objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPFH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk




